



2023-07-06 14:11:24

\$~2

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(COMM) 578/2020

ANIL SHARMA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Avinash Trivedi, proxy cl.
(Mob.9871441764)

versus

ATUL GUPTA & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. S. C. Singhal & Ms. Poonam
Taneja, Advs. for D-7
None for other defendants

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA MAHENDRA,
(DHJS)**

ORDER

%

30.05.2022

CS (COMM) 578/2020

The matter is listed for completion of service qua defendant no.5&20 as well as for completion of pleadings qua remaining defendants.

As per office note, Citations qua substituted service of defendant no.5&20 is awaited. Learned proxy counsel for plaintiff submits that he will file publication report alongwith Original newspaper within one week. Let needful be done as stated.

Pleadings qua defendant no.7 are already complete, as per last order i.e. 21.03.2022.

Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of admission/denial and Vakalatnama on behalf of defendant no.25 have been filed, in the meantime. It is clarified that Written Statement and Affidavit of admission/denial of defendant no.25 shall be made part of the record as per law. It is stated by learned proxy counsel for plaintiff that



2023-07-03 12:11:24

leading counsel is not available today, and he is not aware as not instructed as to whether copy of Written Statement of defendant no.25 has been received by the plaintiff or not. Replication, if any, alongwith Affidavit of admission/denial be filed by plaintiff within stipulated time as prescribed by law with copy to opposite side.

No fresh written statement has been filed by any of the served defendants, as per office note. There is no appearance on behalf of served defendants to explain in this regard. It is observed that law shall take its own course in this regard.

Re-notify the matter for completion of service qua defendant no.5&20/further proceedings on 05.09.2022.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 30, 2022/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)