



\$~48

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 578/2020  
ANIL SHARMA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Shashank Garg, Sr. Adv., Mr.  
Sidharth Tyagi, Ms. Jagriti Kedia and  
Mr. Divyansha Agarwal, Advs.

versus

ATUL GUPTA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ankit Jain, Sr. Adv., Mr. Vedit  
Gupta, Mr. Trivesh Sharma and Mr.  
Eish Kesarwani, Advs. for D-21.  
Mr. Piyush Chandel, Adv. for D-25  
(GNIDA), (through v/c)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA**

**ORDER**

%

**28.07.2026**

**IA No.19425/2026 (filed on behalf of plaintiff for directions to D-25)**

**IA No.19426/2026 (filed on behalf of plaintiff for directions to D-21)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the defendant nos.21 and 25.
3. Let notice be issued to the other defendants, on necessary steps being taken by the plaintiff, through all permissible modes, including electronically.
4. It is noticed that *vide* order dated 06.05.2026 passed in the present proceedings, the following directions were issued:

*“12.The Registrar of Companies, NCT of Delhi and Haryana and the Ministry of Corporate Affairs are directed to give effect to the judgment*



*and decree dated 14.10.2025 by aligning statutory records maintained on the MCA portal in conformity with the said decree.”*

5. The concerned Registrar of Companies is directed to expeditiously comply with the aforesaid directions, and, in any event, within a period of four weeks from today.
6. In the event of non-compliance with the said directions within the stipulated time period, the concerned official of the Registrar of Companies, shall remain present in Court on the next date of hearing.
7. It is further directed that the defendant no.25 / Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority (GNIDA) shall act in consonance with the judgment / decree dated 14.10.2025, and deal with the plaintiff and defendant no.21 accordingly.
8. List on 13.10.2026.

**SACHIN DATTA, J**

**JULY 28, 2026/cl**